

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

ALFRED PROCOPIO, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT A. MCDONALD,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS**

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

LEIGH A. BRADLEY
General Counsel

MARY ANN FLYNN
Chief Counsel

JOAN E. MORIARTY
Deputy Chief Counsel

DUSTIN P. ELIAS
Appellate Attorney
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
Office of the General Counsel (027C)
810 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20420
(202) 632-6928

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ISSUES PRESENTED	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Jurisdictional Statement.....	2
B. Nature of the Case.....	2
C. Statement of Facts and Procedural History.....	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
IV. ARGUMENT	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Legion v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 1 (2007)	21
<i>Berger v. Brown</i> , 10 Vet.App. 166 (1997)	24, 25
<i>Bethea v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet.App. 252 (1992)	19
<i>Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans Ass’n, Inc., et al. v. McDonald</i> , 82 F.Supp.3d 443 (2015)	11
<i>Breeden v. Principi</i> , 17 Vet.App. 475 (2004)	2, 21
<i>Coker v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet.App. 439 (2006)	27
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 49 (1990)	15, 18, 27
<i>Gray v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet.App. 313 (2015)	15, 20, 23, 26
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 13, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28	
<i>Hickson v. West</i> , 12 Vet.App. 247 (1999)	14
<i>Hilkert v. West</i> , 12 Vet.App. 145 (1999)	19, 20, 24, 25
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	21
<i>Moore v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 401 (1991)	26
<i>O’Hare v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 365 (1991)	26
<i>Ortiz v. Principi</i> , 274 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Procopio v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet.App. 76 (2012)	9, 17, 28
<i>Washington v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet.App. 362 (2005)	14, 15, 18, 26

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 502	21
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a)	2, 21
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4)	14
38 U.S.C. § 7292	19
38 U.S.C. § 7292(c).....	22

REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 3.303	13
38 C.F.R. § 3.307	22, 23
38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(6)(iii)	15, 26
38 C.F.R. § 3.309(a).....	18

OTHER AUTHORITY

73 Fed. Reg. 20,566, 20,568 (April 16, 2008).....	13, 20
---	--------

RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY

R. at 1-25 (Board decision)	2, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 24, 27, 28
R. at 154-56 (April 2015 Appellant correspondence)	12
R. at 168-86 (November 2014 Board hearing transcript)	11, 12
R. at 187-410 (November 2014 Appellant correspondence with evidence)	11
R. at 423-512 (Deck Log Book).....	11, 15, 16, 23, 24, 26
R. at 608-16 (January 2014 Appellant correspondence)	11
R. at 617-21 (November 2013 Board decision).....	10
R. at 623-24 (September 2013 Statement in Support of Claim)	10
R. at 708-11 (June 2013 Appellant submission)	10
R. at 760-65 (March 2013 Board decision)	10
R. at 777 (November 2012 Statement in Support of Claim).....	9
R. at 788-802 (October 2012 Court decision)	9, 28
R. at 866-78 (March 2011 Board decision)	8, 9
R. at 882-96 (October 2010 Appellant submission with evidence)	7, 8, 17
R. at 898-907 (September 2010 Board hearing transcript)	7
R. at 929-32 (January 2010 SSOC)	7
R. at 933-45 (VA treatment records)	7
R. at 958-64 (December 2009 SSOC)	7
R. at 967-78 (October 2009 VA Form 9)	7
R. at 979-1000 (October 2009 SOC)	6
R. at 1035-43 (May 2009 medical record).....	6, 17, 28
R. at 1060-66 (April 2009 rating decision).....	5, 6
R. at 1084-94 (March 2009 Statement in Support of Claim)	5, 15, 23, 26, 28
R. at 1190-1241 (VA treatment records)	4, 5
R. at 1258-61 (October 2007 Statement in Support of Claim)	4
R. at 1262 (October 2007 Statement in Support of Claim)	4
R. at 1312-16 (April 2007 rating decision).....	4
R. at 1330 (January 2007 VA correspondence).....	4
R. at 1395 (VA request for records with response)	4, 16, 24
R. at 1396-97 (December 2006 Statement in Support of Claim)	4
R. at 1400 (VA request for records with response)	3
R. at 1512-45 (service department records)	3
R. at 1546-1602 (service department records)	3
R. at 1616-57 (VA treatment records)	3
R. at 1671-87 (October 2006 claim application).....	3, 15
R. at 1688 (DD Form 214).....	3
